#56 7川か3 (0-2023-167)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21678 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 1 4 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ADJUSTING THE PARKING METER ZONE AND OPERATING HOURS IN THE PACIFIC BEACH COMMUNITY PARKING DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, the Sustainability and Mobility Department has conducted a study under San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 86.0125(c) in the Pacific Beach Community Parking District (CPD) to adjust the locations of an existing parking meter zone; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) established a parking meter zone in the Pacific Beach CPD under San Diego Ordinance O-21365, dated August 13, 2021, at Ocean Boulevard to the west, Ingraham Street to the east, Grand Avenue to the south, and Emerald Street to the north; and

WHEREAS, City desires to adjust the parking meter zones in the Pacific Beach CPD under Council Policy 200-04, bounded on the north by La Jolla, on the east by Interstate 5 and Clairemont Mesa, on the south by Mission Bay Park and Mission Beach, and on the west by the Pacific Ocean; and

WHEREAS, under SDMC section 82.04 and California Vehicle Code section 22508, two-hour parking meter zones must be established by Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, a parking time limit of two hours will be in effect in the above described locations between the hours of 10 a.m. and 8 p.m. in the Pacific Beach CPD, Sundays and certain holidays excepted, under SDMC section 86.0128; and

WHEREAS, this action does not result in the installation of any additional parking meters as approved by the community and Council under San Diego Ordinance O-21365, or the process established under Council Policy 200-04; and

(O-2023-167)

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this Ordinance based on the

information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and

verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and

accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. The parking meter zone is adjusted in the Pacific Beach CPD.

Section 2. The installation of parking meters and the necessary signs and markings

are authorized to be made in the above described locations in a manner consistent with

applicable regulations.

Section 3. A full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a

written copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

D.

atherine A. Malcolm

eputy-City Attorney

KAM

05/24/2023

Or.Dept: Sustainability and Mobility

Doc. No.: 3316438

I certify that the foregoing Ordinance was presented by the second of JUL 1 2023	passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By KMALIMA Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 7/14/23 (date)	C Ad Journe TODD GEORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City	of San [Diego onJi	JL 11 2023	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava	Z		П	П		
Jennifer Campbell	7	$\bar{\Box}$	П	П		
Stephen Whitburn	7		Ī			
Monica Montgomery Stepp	e 7		П	П		
Marni von Wilpert	7		$\overline{\sqcap}$	Ī		
Kent Lee	7	$\bar{\sqcap}$		П		
Raul A. Campillo	Z		$\overline{\sqcap}$			
Vivian Moreno	Ź		Ī	П		
Sean Elo-Rivera						
Date of final passageJUL_1	4 2023	·				
		TODD GLORIA				
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	or of The City of S	an Diego, California.		
			DIANA J.S. FU	IFNITES		
(Seal)		City Cl	_	San Diego, California.		
		By .	Ma			
		Ву	for kny	stell Meding		
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following had elapsed between the day						
JUN 2 0 2023		and on	JUL 1 4 2023			
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said reading was dispensed with by a vo the ordinance was made available to of its passage.	ote of fiv	e members of the	ne Council, and th	nat a written copy of		
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES				
(Seal)		City Ole	rk of The City of !	San Diego, California.		
		Ву	h. for krys	Deputy , Deputy		
		Office of the	City Clerk, San D	ego, California		
·		Ordinance Num	nber 0	1678		

.